

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

ANDY BROWN, in his official capacity as Travis County Judge, BRUCE ELFANT, in his official capacity as Travis County Tax Assessor-Collector and Voter Registrar; JEFF TRAVILLION, in his official capacity as Travis County Commissioner; BRIGID SHEA, in her official capacity as Travis County Commissioner; ANN HOWARD, in her official capacity as Travis County Commissioner; and MARGARET GÓMEZ, in her official capacity as Travis County Commissioner,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Texas Attorney General and JANE NELSON, in her official capacity as Texas Secretary of State,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:24-cv-001095

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

NOW COME Defendants, KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Texas Attorney General, and JANE NELSON, in her official capacity as Texas Secretary of State (hereinafter, State Defendants or State), acting by and through the Attorney General, Ken Paxton, and file this motion to dismiss.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Background 1

Legal Standard 2

Arguments & Authorities..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs lack statutory standing to bring their NVRA claims because they failed to provide pre-suit notice to Texas under the NVRA’s civil enforcement provision. 2

 B. Sovereign Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 5

 1. The NVRA Does Not Abrogate Texas’s Sovereign Immunity. 5

 a. Congress did not unequivocally abrogate Texas’s sovereign immunity in the NVRA..... 6

 b. Congress cannot validly abrogate Texas’s sovereign immunity pursuant to its Article I powers..... 8

 2. The *Ex Parte Young* Exception Does Not Apply..... 9

 C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring Their Claims. 10

 1. Counties Cannot Sue Their Parent States 11

 2. Plaintiffs Have Suffered No Cognizable Injury..... 13

 3. Plaintiffs cannot establish traceability or redressability to Secretary Nelson..... 14

 4. Plaintiffs do not have a private right of action under the NVRA. 15

 D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail as a Matter of Law..... 16

Conclusion 18

Certificate of Service..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 589 U.S. 248.....	8
<i>Am. Civ. Rts. Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Organizations for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2, 18
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	8
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	10, 11
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....	11
<i>Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	18
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	5
<i>Cooke v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 13-cv-1300, 2013 WL 6384218 (D. Colo. Nov. 27, 2013).....	12
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	10
<i>F.A.A. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	6, 7

Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc.,
598 U.S. 339 (2023) 6

Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank,
527 U.S. 627 (1999)..... 8

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)14

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....10

Ga. St. Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Kemp,
841 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....3, 4

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985)5, 8

Gregoire v. Rumsfeld,
463 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....12

Hafer v. Melo,
502 U.S. 21 (1991)12

Hans v. Louisiana,
134 U.S. 1 (1890)..... 8

Harold H. Huggins Realty, Inc. v. FNC, Inc.,
634 F.3d 787 n.2 (5th Cir. 2011).....3

Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho,
521 U.S. 261 (1997) 9

Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Dep't of Treasury,
946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019).....14

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985)12

Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin,
599 U.S. 382 (2023) 6

Lewis v. Scott,
28 F.4th 659 (5th Cir. 2022)10

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 11, 13, 14

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803) 8

Nat’l Coal. For Students With Disabilities Educ. & Legal Def. Fund v. Allen,
152 F.3d 283 n.2 (4th Cir. 1998)3

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 9

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984) 8

Perez v. McCreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen, P.C.,
45 F.4th 816 (5th Cir. 2022) 13

Plotkin v. IP Axxess Inc.,
407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 2

Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Matthews,
589 F. Supp. 3d 932 (C.D. Ill. 2022)..... 8

Rogers v. Brockette,
588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 11

Scott v. Schedler,
771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014) passim

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)5, 8

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization,
426 U.S. 26 14

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011) 6

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 10, 13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 15

Tenth St. Residential Ass’n v. City of Dallas, Tex.,
968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020) 13

Texas All. for Retired Americans v. Scott,
28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022)10

Town of Ball v. Rapides Par. Police Jury,
746 F.2d 1049 n.1 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 11

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Grande Communications Networks, L.L.C.,
No. 23-50162, 2024 WL 4449684 (5th Cir. Oct. 9, 2024)5

Voice of the Experienced v. Ardoin,
 No. CV 23-331-JWD-SDJ, 2024 WL 2142991 (M.D. La. May 13, 2024) 4

Williams On Behalf of J.E. v. Reeves,
 954 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 9

Williams v. Corbett,
 916 F. Supp. 2d 593 (M.D. Pa. 2012)12

Williams v. Governor of Pa.,
 552 F. App'x 158 (3d Cir. 2014)12

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(2)7

52 U.S.C. § 10(b)(2)16

52 U.S.C. § 20502(1)4, 5

52 U.S.C. § 20502(2)5

52 U.S.C. § 20502(4)18

52 U.S.C. § 20503(a) 9

52 U.S.C. § 20505(b) 11, 15, 17

52 U.S.C. § 20506(a)(1).....18

52 U.S.C. § 20507.....17

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....18

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(6).....18

52 U.S.C. § 20509.....16

52 U.S.C. § 20510 7, 15

52 U.S.C. § 20510(a).....7

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b) 3, 5, 7

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(2).....3

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(3).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30101(1)4, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30101(3)..... 4

52. U.S.C. § 20507(a)(5).....18

Tex. Elec. Code § 1.010(b)	17
Tex. Elec. Code § 20.001.....	18
Tex. Elec. Code § 31.001(a).....	16
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	11
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(a).....	25
